

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Courts of Appeals for
the Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION; ACLU OF ILLINOIS; ACLU OF NORTHERN CAL-
IFORNIA FOUNDATION, INC.; ACLU OF NEW JERSEY;
AND PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID COLE
DANIEL MACH
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330*

LOUISE MELLING
BRIGITTE AMIRI
*American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY GIRARD
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1310 L St., NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org*

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG
DIANE LAVIOLETTE
*People For the American
Way Foundation
1101 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 467-4999*

(Additional captions on inside cover)

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.
LAURENCE KAPLAN,
Respondent.

DIGNITY HEALTH, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.
STARLA ROLLINS,
Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Expanding The Church-Plan Exemption Would Violate The Establishment Clause..... | 6 |
| A. Extending the church-plan exemption to religiously affiliated institutions would create an impermissible preference for religion. | 6 |
| B. Extending the church-plan exemption would unconstitutionally harm employees..... | 11 |
| 1. The Establishment Clause prohibits religious accommodations that harm third parties..... | 11 |
| 2. Extending the church-plan exemption would jeopardize employees' financial security..... | 15 |
| a. Underfunding..... | 15 |
| b. No pension insurance. | 18 |
| c. Delayed vesting..... | 19 |
| d. No disclosures. | 19 |
| 3. Large numbers of employees would be harmed if petitioners succeeded here. | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| II. The First Amendment Does Not Require The Government To Treat Religiously Affiliated Institutions Like Houses of Worship. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Guidance Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 304 (D.D.C. 1980)..... | 28 |
| <i>Basic Unit Ministry of Alma Karl Schurig v. United States</i> , 511 F. Supp. 166 (D.D.C. 1981)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Church of the Visible Intelligence that Governs the Universe v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 55 (1983) | 28 |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... | 5, 14 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... | 6, 9, 12, 13 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | 3 |
| <i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... | 7, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Living Faith, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 950 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 27 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lutheran Soc. Serv. of Minn. v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)..... | 16, 18, 19, 34 |
| <i>Real Alts., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 419 (M.D. Pa. 2015) | 33 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 3, 12 |
| <i>Spiritual Outreach Soc’y v. Comm’r</i> , 927 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1991)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Williams Home, Inc. v. United States</i> , 540 F. Supp. 310 (W.D. Va. 1982)..... | 28 |

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS**

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 2 U.S.C. § 1602..... | 30 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 170..... | 30 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501..... | 28 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 508..... | 30 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 514..... | 30 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3309..... | 30 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6033..... | 29 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6043..... | 30 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7611..... | 30 |
| ERISA, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001–1461..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001..... | 15, 22 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002..... | 31, 32 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1003..... | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1021..... | 20, 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1021–1025..... | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1053..... | 3, 19 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1082..... | 3, 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1133..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1161 | 25 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1305 | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1307 | 3, 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1321 | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1322 | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4 | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc–2000cc-5 | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 | 12, 14 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 412.92 | 24 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Health Care Denied: Patients and Physicians Speak Out About Catholic Hospitals and the Threats To Women’s Health and Lives</i> (May 2016), http://tinyurl.com/ACLU SpeakOut | 23 |
| American Civil Liberties Union & MergerWatch, <i>Miscarriage of Medicine: The Growth of Catholic Hospitals and the Threat to Reproductive Health Care</i> (Dec. 2013), http://tinyurl.com/MisOfMed | 24 |
| <i>Board of Directors</i> , Advocate Health Care, https://tinyurl.com/AdvHCBdD | 23 |
| <i>Board of Directors</i> , Dignity Health, https://tinyurl.com/DignityHBd | 23 |
| <i>Board of Trustees</i> , St. Peter’s Hospital, http://www.sphcs.org/BoardofTrustees | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Zvi Bodie & Robert C. Merton, <i>Pension Benefit Guarantees in the United States: A Functional Analysis, in The Future of Pensions in the United States</i> (Ray Schmitt ed., 1993) | 16 |
| Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State and American Civil Liberties Union as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) (No. 03-9877), 2004 WL 2945402 | 2, 3 |
| Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827), 2014 WL 2361896 | 2 |
| Brief of Baptist Joint Committee for Religious Liberty as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418), 2016 WL 692850 | 33 |
| Brief of Former Corrections Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827), 2014 WL 2361906 | 2 |
| Robert L. Clark & Ann A. McDermed, <i>Pension Wealth and Job Changes: The Effects of Vesting, Portability and Lump-Sum Distributions</i> , 28 Gerontologist 524 (1988)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Dignity Health and Subordinate Corporations, <i>Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 and Independent Auditors’ Report</i> (Sept. 22, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/DHFinRep | 8 |
| Molly Gamble, <i>25 Largest Non-Profit Hospital Systems</i> , Becker’s Hosp. Rev. (July 24, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/nonprofithospitals | 23 |
| Adam Geller, <i>Law Shields Churches, Leaves Pensions Unprotected</i> , Associated Press (Oct. 5, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/unprotectedpensionAP | 17 |
| <i>In Reversal, PBGC Covers Pension of Hospital Center at Orange</i> , Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (May 10, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/pbgcrelease | 21 |
| Richard A. Ippolito, PENSION PLANS AND EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE: EVIDENCE, ANALYSIS, AND POLICY (1997) | 9 |
| IRS, <i>Form 990</i> , https://tinyurl.com/IRSFrm990 | 29 |
| IRS Pub. 1828 | 30 |
| Laurence J. Kotlikoff & David A. Wise, THE WAGE CARROT AND THE PENSION STICK: RETIREMENT BENEFITS AND LABOR FORCE PARTICIPATION (1989)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Mary Jo Layton, <i>Retirees from St. Mary’s Hospital in Passaic May Lose Their Pensions in Sale</i> , NorthJersey.com (Apr. 26, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/stmaryshospital | 17, 18, 21 |
| MergerWatch, <i>No Strings Attached: Public Funding of Religiously-Sponsored Hospitals in the United States</i> (2002), https://tinyurl.com/zygxp | 24 |
| MergerWatch, <i>When Hospitals Merge: Updating State Oversight to Protect Access to Care</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/HospMerge16 | 24 |
| S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889, 4965 | 7, 33 |
| <i>Workers Covered by Church Plans Tell Their Stories</i> , Pension Rights Center, http://tinyurl.com/hospitalcenter | 16, 17, 21 |
